

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTRON EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ADA A. PHLEGER
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
Counsel of Record

450 SOUTH AUSTRALIAN AVE., STE. 500
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401
(561) 833-6288 • ADA_PHLEGER@FD.ORG

January 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Legal Background	5
II. Factual Background	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The lower courts are hopelessly divided.....	10
A. The Third, Fourth and Ninth Circuits require a defendant to prove that the sentencing court “may have” relied on the residual clause when imposing the enhanced sentence, and permit him to meet that burden by citing post-sentencing precedent of this Court.	10
B. The First, Fifth, Eighth, and Tenth Circuits are aligned with the Eleventh Circuit’s Beeman rule.	15
C. The Sixth Circuit straddles both sides of the debate by approving the use of post-sentencing case law to prove the merits of a first § 2255 motion, but not to support a second or successive § 2255 motion.	19
II. This case is an ideal vehicle for this Court to resolve the issue.....	22
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s approach is wrong.	23

CONCLUSION.....	26
-----------------	----

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Aug. 2, 2018)	1a
Appendix B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida Denying 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Motion (Apr. 28, 2018).....	5a
Appendix C: Report and Recommendations of the United States Magistrate Judge (Jan. 20, 2017).....	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>(Curtis) Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	11
<i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945).....	13
<i>Dimott v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	12
<i>In re Chance</i> , 831 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>In re Moore</i> , 830 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5, 19, 23, 24
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	passim
<i>Potter v. United States</i> , 887 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Raines v. United States</i> , 898 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	15, 25
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	22
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	12, 13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Driscoll</i> , 892 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 733 Fed.Appx. 526 (11th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 871 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2017)	17, 18

<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 900 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 890 F.3d 891 (10th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Weise</i> , 896 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 2017 WL 1498104 (W.D. Va. Ap. 25, 2017)	11, 17
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	5, 20
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	13
<i>Winston v. United States</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11, 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	1, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	1, 5, 10, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim
Fla. Stat. § 806.01(1).....	4, 7
